Self Care Adjusted operating income $ 558 $ 534 $ 2,299 $ 2,088

Skin Health and Beauty Adjusted operating income 162 92 679 708

Essential Health Adjusted operating income 241 290 1,011 1,111

Total $ 961 $ 916 $ 3,989 $ 3,907

Depreciation (94) (83) (305) (296)

General corporate/unallocated expenses (77) (101) (296) (298)

Other operating income, net 3 17 10 23

Other - impact of deferred markets(1) 1 — 34 —

Litigation expense 5 — 25 —

Impairment of intangible assets — — — 12

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 799 $ 749 $ 3,457 $ 3,348

Reconciliation to Income before taxes:

Amortization 80 83 322 348

Separation-related costs(2) 135 104 468 213

Operating model optimization initiatives and restructuring expense 29 31 32 100

Conversion of stock-based awards 80 — 55 —

Other - impact of deferred markets(1) 1 — 34 —

Litigation expense 5 — 25 —

Founders stock-based awards 9 — 9 —

Impairment of intangible assets — — — 12

Operating income $ 460 $ 531 $ 2,512 $ 2,675

Other expense, net 7 19 72 38

Interest expense, net 96 — 250 —

Income before taxes $ 357 $ 512 $ 2,190 $ 2,637

42

Fiscal Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2023

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 15,444 — $ 15,444

Gross profit $ 8,643 $ 375 (a),(b),(c),(d) $ 9,018

Gross profit margin 56.0 % 58.4 %

Operating income $ 2,512 $ 945 (a)-(k) $ 3,457

Operating income margin 16.3 % 22.4 %

Net Income $ 1,664 $ 719 (a)-(i),(k)-(n) $ 2,383

Net income margin 10.8 % 15.4 %

Interest expense, net $ 250

Provision for taxes $ 526

Depreciation and amortization $ 627

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 3,067 $ 630 (b)-(l) $ 3,697

EBITDA margin 19.9 % 23.9 %

Detail of Adjustments

(a) Amortization (COGS) $ 322

(b) Operating model optimization initiatives and restructuring expense (COGS) $ 21

(c) Conversion of stock-based awards (COGS) $ 28

(d) Founders stock-based awards (COGS) $ 4

(e) Separation-related costs (SG&A) $ 468

(f) Operating model optimization initiatives and restructuring expense (SG&A) $ 11

(g) Conversion of stock-based awards (SG&A) $ 27

(h) Founders stock-based awards (SG&A) $ 5

(i) Other - Impact of deferred markets (minority interest expense) (OOI&E) $ 10

(j) Other - Impact of deferred markets (tax expense) (OOI&E) $ 24

(k) Litigation expense (OOI&E) $ 25

(l) Unrealized gain on securities (OI&E) $ 7

(m) Interest income from related party note (Interest expense, net) $ (33)

(n) Tax impact on special item adjustments $ (176)
43

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (FY’23)

43

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (FY’22)
Fiscal Twelve Months Ended

January 1, 2023

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 14,950 — $ 14,950

Gross profit $ 8,285 $ 403 (a),(b) $ 8,688

Gross profit margin 55.4 % 58.1 %

Operating income $ 2,675 $ 673 (a)-(e) $ 3,348

Operating income margin 17.9 % 22.4 %

Net Income $ 2,064 $ 456 (a)-(f) $ 2,520

Net income margin 13.8 % 16.9 %

Provision for taxes $ 573

Depreciation and amortization $ 644

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 3,281 $ 325 (b)-(e) $ 3,606

EBITDA margin 21.9 % 24.1 %

Detail of Adjustments

(a) Amortization (COGS) $ 348

(b) Operating model optimization initiatives and restructuring expense (COGS) $ 55

(c) Separation-related costs (SG&A) $ 213

(d) Operating model optimization initiatives and restructuring expense (SG&A) $ 45

(e) Impairment of intangible assets (OOI&E) $ 12

(f) Tax impact on special item adjustments $ (217)

44

Adjusted Effective Tax Rate

Fiscal Three Months Ended Fiscal Twelve Months Ended

(Unaudited) December 31, 2023 January 1, 2023 December 31, 2023 January 1, 2023

Effective tax rate 8.4 % 29.5 % 24.0 % 21.7 %